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I.  INTRODUCTION 

The vision to have productive core infrastructure as stipulated clearly in the National Strategic 
Development Plan (SDP) is the central pillar to support economic development and social 
transformation in the future.  Government of Timor Leste has put this vision into practice in the  
past five years by establishing the  “Special Funds”, which known as Infrastructure Fund (IF) by 
Decree Law No. 8/2011 which is a subsidiary to Law No.1/2011. These two laws were 
substituted by  Law No. 1/2016 and Decree Law 13/2016, where the Special Funds was 
transformed into Autonomous Funds with the hope to  alleviate some of the limitation faced 
during the implementation of the IF since its establishment.  
 
Decree Law No.13/2016 as the susbstitution of Decree Law 8/2011 to function as a financial 
instrument for the Government to carefully target investment in major public projects essential 
to boost development and create a well-functioning economy as outlined in the SDP and sets out 
the primary objective of establishing the IF, which is to finance the implementation of 
infrastructure that need major investment in multi-year and large projects above US$1 million. 
This enables resources to be expended in a more efficient, transparent and accountable manner. 
These projects require that government enter into multi-year legally binding contracts for which 
funding over more than one fiscal year has to be assured.  The Fund is also able to retain 
unspent funds each year which are automatically carried forward to succeeding years. 
 
Although investment for infrastructure development in a country is expensive, the government 
will be willing to take a risk as a lot of social and economic benefits will be realized after the 
completion of a particular infrastructure. It will  not only reduces capacity constraints and assist 
in facilitating a more productive economy but also creates an enabling framework for 
development and growth through lowering transaction costs, job creation and income 
generation, which in turn stimulate domestic market integration and increased demand in rural 
areas.   The implementation of Infrastructure Funds follows the general project cycle in one 
form or the other, where all the projects implemented through the IF funds must be inlined with 
the goals and vision that are defined in the SDP.   A specific project proposed and implemented 
by the line ministry should be appraised based on established criteria, which provide 
information to prioritizing in allocating the budget that is normally limited.  The projects or 
programs that are listed in the budget book 6 after approval from the National Parlement will be 
implemented through two phases; (1). Procurement process; and (2) Contract management 
process.    
 
Procurement process of  the IF funded project begins with the intention of the line ministry to  
execute a project by providing the project document which  could  be  a TOR for planning and 
design or  detailed engineering  design document for the project that is ready to  be constructed 
to the A.D.N and MPS.   The National Procurement Commission (NPC) will conduct the 
procurement process to select the constractor to implement a project. The result of the 
procurement process is the contract document that will be signed by contractor and the 
government.    
 
 



Página 4 de 75 

 

 
 
 
Figure. IF Project Implementation through the Project Cycle  
 
The completed project is handed over to relevant line ministries as project owners that represent 
the government of Timor Leste. The government will operate and maintain the project that are 
already completed.  It is desirable for the Government of Timor Leste to conduct post 
implementation project evaluation in order to compare what have been implemented with what  
was planned and whether they already met the objectives and targets set in the National 
Strategic Development Plans (SDP).  More importantly, the evaluation will provide very useful 
information as future reference for other projects’ implementation. 
 
This IF Budget Book proceeds as follows. Section II will briefly introduce the management of 
the Infrastructure Fund. Section III presents the annual budget allocations and disbursements 
over the years of 2011, 2012, 2013, 2014, and 2015. Section IV summarises of original  2016 IF 
budget approved by National Parlement (PN) and  2016 – budgect rectification  by program. 
The book ends with Annexes detailing 2016 budget by programs and projects from original 
approved 2016 budget and rectification made in July 2016 
 

II. MANAGEMENT OF THE INFRASTRUCTURE FUND 

Further to the establishment of the Infrastructure Fund, the Government has established the 
Council of Administration of the Infrastructure Fund (CAFI) as the executive body with 
authority over the decision making process for all matters related to Infrastructure Fund projects 
and provides policy guidance to the executing agencies or line ministries. 
 
It was originally consisted of a Chairperson and three permanent members as follows: 
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• The Prime Minister, President 
• The Minister of Finance, Member 
• The Minister of Transport and Communications, Member 
• The Minister of Public Works, Member. 

 
The composition of the membership and chairperson was restructured in March 2015 to 
accommodate changes as a result of government remodelling done in February 2015 based on 
Council of Ministers meeting on March 27, 2015. The new chair person and permanent 
members of CAFI are: 

• The Minister of Planning and Strategic Investment, President  
• Minister of Public Works, Transports, and Communication, Member 
• Minister of Finance, Member  

Other Ministers and Secretaries of State are requested to attend meetings of the CAFI as and 
when the agenda for the meeting is of relevance to the responsibilities and activities of their 
agencies.  The Major Projects Secretariat (SGP), National Development Agency (ADN) and 
National Procurement Commission (NPC) provide administrative and technical support to the 
CAFI as specified in the workflow process of the Infrastructure Fund.   
 
The SGP is responsible to perform functions specified in the “Workflow Process” of the 
Infrastructure Fund as well as providing technical and secretariate support to the CAFI. This 
includes undertaking ex-ante evaluation of project proposals and reporting on the analysis as 
well as financing options to CAFI and execution of payments based on recommendations of 
ADN.  
 
The National Development Agency (ADN) is responsible for quality control of the projects 
through ensuring that projects are implemented according to approved specifications, 
undertaking regular field inspections, and raise recommendations for payment accordingly. 
ADN is also responsible for reviewing designs and studies, drawings and Bills of Quantities 
(BoQ) as well as reviewing tender documents before their submission to National Procurement 
Commission (NPC) who procure the services.  
 
The Line Ministries and Agencies, being owners of the projects, are responsible for identifying 
and presenting project proposals, preparation of project documents for tendering, signing of 
contract agreements, issuing notices to proceed, monitoring the day-to-day implementation and 
management of the projects, approving project progress and/or final reports and raising 
certification for payment. 
 
Thus far, the Infrastructure Fund covers 22 programs. They are aligned to the SDP and 
Government priorities: 

1. Agriculture and Fisheries Program 
2. Water and Sanitation Program 
3. Urban and Rural Development Program 
4. Public Buildings Program 
5. Financial System and Supporting Infrastructure Program 



Página 6 de 75 

 

6. Youth and Sport Program 
7. Education Program 
8. Electricity Program 
9. Informatics Program 
10. Millennium Development Goals Program 
11. Health Program 
12. Security and Defence Program 
13. Social Solidarity Program 
14. Tasi Mane Development Program 
15. Roads Program 
16. Bridges Program 
17. Airports Program 
18. Ports Program 
19. Oecusse Development Program (ZESSM) 
20. Tourism Program 
21. Design and Supervision for New Projects, and 
22. External Borrowing Program. 
 
 

Upon establishment of the ZESSM, infrastructure projects under the IF  for Oecusse was 
transferred to the  ZESSM autority to plan, execute,  and manage. This includes infrastructure 
development that were identified in Budget Book 2014. However, due to budget shortage, 
additional funds were made available from the IF for ZEESM projects. These funds were made 
available based on flexibility principles that were attached to the Infrastructure Funds. Decision 
for the additional funds was made through CAFI based on proposal put forward by ZEESM 
authority.      

III. ANNUAL BUDGET ALLOCATIONS AND DISBURSEMENTS 
2011-2015 

A total of $2.765 billion has been approved and allocated to the Infrastructure Fund since its 
establishment in 2011 to finance 22 programs, including Public Private Partnership and External 
Loan programs.   
 
Table 1. Summary IF Budget Allocation and Disbursement from 2011-2015 
Year  Budget  Book6 (Million $)  Disbursement (Million $)  Execution (%) 
2011   $ 599.31   $  474.43  79% 
2012   $ 875.13   $  372.40  43% 
2013   $ 604.38   $  215.97  36% 
2014   $ 368.55   $  330.39  90% 
2015   $  317.30  $  292.00 * 92% 

Total   $  2,764.67   $  1,693.20  61% 
*= Projected disbursement up to December 31, 2015 
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In 2011, the IF was allocated a budget of $599.3 million for the financing of 71 projects in 12 
programs. These programs comprised of Agriculture and Fishery, Water and Sanitation, Urban 
and Rural Development, Electricity, Transport, Public Buildings, Education, Health, 
Millennium Development Goals, Security and Defense, Social Solidarity, and South Coast/Tasi 
Mane development.  Of the 2011 budget, $474.4 million or 79.2 % was disbursed and $124.9 
million carried over to 2012.   
 
An additional 42 projects were added to the IF portfolio in 2012 and the total additional funding 
for the year raised to $800.3 million.  This, together with the undisbursed balance from 2011 of 
$124.9 million gave an available budget for the year of $925.2 million. This included funding of 
$43.1 million to be made available through two loan agreements: the first with the Japanese 
International Cooperation Agency for JPY5,278 million (Equivalent to $68.9 million) and the 
second with the Asian Development Bank for $40 million.   
 
In the Rectification Budget, promulgated in October 2012, the total IF budget was reduced to 
$875.1 million by the transfer of $50.0 million to the Consolidated Fund in the expectation of a 
much reduced IF disbursement rate compared with that in 2011. In the event, $376.1 million 
(43%) was disbursed (FB Report, December 2012) with leftover balance of $499.1 million. 
 
For fiscal year 2013, the Government approved an allocation of $604.4 million for Infrastructure 
Fund programs inclusive of US$43.6 million of external loans. This comprised of the balance of 
$444.4 million as estimated at budget preparation to be carried over to the 2013 budget plus new 
additional appropriations of $160.0 million (this included provision for the design and 
supervision of new projects).  
 
The actual execution of $205.7 million or 37% of the 2013 approved budget (excluding loans), 
meant that $356.1 million was available to be carried over into 2014.  However, given the low 
execution mentioned above, the Government determined that the total 2014 budget be reduced 
and the final approved budget was $368.6 million. Disbursement as of 31 of December 2014 
(MoF FMIS) totalled $324.2 million or equivalent to 96% of the total approved budget, 
excluding loans.  This real execution rate is in line with the projected disbursement by end of 
December 2014 that would reach about 97 % of the total approved budget and the leftover 
balance was estimated to be 3% or $11 million from the external loan funded projects.  
 
Following the high execution rate achieved in the fiscal year 2014, the National Parlement 
approved the 2015 IF budget which amounted to $367 in December 2014.   This approved 
original budget was then reduced to $317 million, as $50 million was transferred to ZESSM and 
PNDS during the budget rectification in March 2015.  The actual execution rate made during the 
firscal year of 2015 was about to $ 245 million (excluding loan) or equivalent to 99%. The total 
execution rate of IF funded project including loan was amounted to $292 million or equivalent 
to 92%.  The leftover balance from external loan funded project was projected to be $26.6 
millions, in that was allocated for Dili drainage project of $5 million, JICA funded road project 
of $11.6 million, and $10 million allocation for the construction of Highway of South Coast 
Project. 
 
This projection and acheievment were based on the following developments: 
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o Third quarter project execution performance; 
o Additional budget requested by line ministries and approved by CAFI for execution in 

2015; 
o Advance payments for  large contracts such as  South  Coast Highway  and Suai 

Supply Base to be  made during the last quarter of 2015 that was signed in mid-year 
of 2015;  

o Approval of CAFI for the rehabilitation of Urban Road projects in Dili phase II and 
the support of Oecussi  development program throughout the fiscal year of 2015; 

o Significant increase of payments to be made during the last quarter of the year.  

In addition to the state budget, the Government has also signed several external loan 
Agreements with the Asian Development Bank (ADB), the World Bank and Japan International 
Cooperation Agency (JICA) since 2012. They are:  
 

1. Road Network Upgrading Project (RNUP) of Dili-Liquica and Tibar-Gleno (signed 
by GOTL and ADB in 2012). Under this ADB loan, the agreement comprised of 
US$30.9 million from Ordinary Capital Resources (OCR) and US$9.2 million from 
Asian Development Fund (ADF) for upgrading Dili-Liquica and Tibar-Gleno road 
sections.   

2. Road Upgrading Project of Dili-Baucau (signed by GOTL and JICA in 2012).  In 
regards to the JICA loan, a total of Japanese Yen 5,278,000,000 or approximately $68.7 
million was for upgrading of  Dili-Manatuto-Baucau roads. 

3. Road Network Upgrading Project (RNUSP) of Manatuto-Natarbora (signed by GOTL 
and ADB in 2013) which amounted to $50 million.   

4. Climate Resilience Road Project of Dili-Ainaro (signed by GOTL and WB in 2013), 
$40.0 million was signed with the World Bank for upgrading road sections connecting 
Solerema (Aileu) to Maubisse and Ainaro.  

5. Tasitolu-Tibar Dual Carriageway Road Project (signed by GoTL and ADB in June 
2015) with total $11.7 million  

The JICA loan has an interest rate of 0.76% with principal repayment period of 20 years and a 
grace period of 10 years. The OCR loan has a principal repayment period of 20 years, and a 
grace period of 5 years, while the ADF Loan has a principal repayment period of 24 years, and a 
grace period of 8 years. The Government has also contributed 40-55% to the total cost of these 
projects. 
 
Execution of these projects has commenced with detailed design and studies for upgrading Dili 
to Manatuto and Baucau roads. Construction works have also commenced for upgrading Dili to 
Liquiça and Tibar to Gleno roads and nearly at the completion stages.  Works have also started 
for Lot 3 of Solerema-Ainaro funded through the World Bank loan as well as Lot 1 of 
Manatuto-Natarbora funded through ADB loan. Overall, execution of loan-funded projects is 
estimated to reach 64% of the total loan funds by end of the fiscal year of 2015. 
 
Meanwhile the government already signed the contract with the Chinese contractor that will 
implement the Dili drainage project in 2014.  The Dili drainage project itself, consist of the 



Página 9 de 75 

 

upgrading of 16 major urban drainage canals, 2 river training works, 2 retarding basins, and 1 
drainage channel interceptor  near  Mascharinhas hill.  The outcome of the improvement is  a 
cleaner and helthier city of Dili by reducing incident flood , reducing damage of infrastructure 
and private properties from flooding, and enhancing the economic growth and provides other 
benefit to the community of Dili. The estimated amount to be financed through the concessional 
loan is $50.0 million. The duration of the project implementation is about 3 years. The area to 
be covered by the project is approximately 30 km2.  
 
Overall, the total amount of external loans signed as of the end of 2015 is $ 266.56 million 
excluding the upcoming loans from the Chinese Exim Bank. Meanwhile, the Government has 
significantly co-financed these projects due to changes in the detail design and studies 
undertaken after the agreement was signed. The Government has contributed to the construction 
of these roads through co-financing the amount of $141.6 million. 
 
As in previous years, SGP carried out evaluations of new major project proposals for 2016 
submitted by Line Ministries and Secretary of States and supported by Project Briefs. This 
evaluation was carried out using a set of selected multiple criteria for appraising the proposals, 
including: (i) ensure that the project is in line with the Strategic Development Plan; (ii) net 
economic value as measured by the economic internal rate of return; (iii) environmental, social 
impact and contribution to poverty alleviation; (iv) readiness for implementation as measured by 
the state of project preparation; (iv) sustainability, in terms of the likelihood that other 
requirements to ensure project success will be forthcoming (for example finance, staffing, and 
other resources needed for operation and maintenance will be made available following project 
completion), and (v) dependence for the project’s success on the completion of associated major 
projects, and dependence of other major projects on the implementation of the project.  
 
A total of 30 Project Briefs were received of which 14 did not require further evaluation because 
they had either been evaluated in preparation of the 2014 IF budget or they had already been 
accepted for funding from the IF.  A further 1 was excluded by virtue of the cost of 
implementation estimated at below the minimum threshold for IF funding of $1 million, while 
the remaining 15 were subjected to multi-criteria evaluation. In the comparative evaluation to 
rank the projects in terms of priority, projects evaluated previously but yet to be included in the 
IF portfolio were added. This resulted in a list of 61 projects ranked in order of priority for 
implementation.   
 
The CAFI however, decided that in the fiscal year of 2016, no new project will be funded. 
Therefore, all the above project that were being evaluated will the deffered to the next year 
together with other list of new projects that were evaluated in the fiscal year of 2014. 
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Table 2: Summary of Budgets, Disbursements and End-Year Balances for Infrastructure Fund, 2011-2012 

Orçamento Aprovado 
Após Transferencias Despesas % Balanço Orçamento Aprovado 

Após Transferencias Despesas % Balanço

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

599,306                        474,433          79          124,873    875,134                        376,086       43         499,048    
-                                 -                   -             43,100                           -                43,100      

599,306                        474,433          79          124,873    832,034                        376,086       45         455,948    
1  Programa de Agricultura e Pescas 2,634                             2,184               83          450            9,229                             2,380           26         6,849        
2  Programa de Água e Saneamento  -                                 -                   13,500                           2,871           21         10,629      
3  Programa Desenvolvimento Urbano e Rural 1,063                             900                  85          163            7,076                             500               7           6,576        
4  Programa de  Edifícios Publicos 13,327                           4,153               31          9,174         46,284                           8,226           18         38,058      
5  Programa de Sistema Financeiro e Suportas de 

I f t t   
-                                 -                   -             -                                 -                -             

6  Programa do Sector Juventude e Desporto -                                 -                   -             -                                 -                -             
7  Programa do Sector Educação 444                                299                  67          145            11,316                           1,582           14         9,734        
8  Programa de Electricidade 448,742                        428,921          96          19,821       301,821                        283,812       94         18,009      
9  Programa Informatica 9,200                             4,309               47          4,891         11,991                           5,948           50         6,043        
10  Objectivo Desenvolvimento Milenio  51,207                           8,690               17          42,517       117,517                        12,833         11         104,684    
11  Programa do Sector Saude 4,654                             2,182               47          2,472         6,429                             2,216           34         4,213        
12  Programa de Defesa e Seguranca 7,934                             2,954               37          4,980         16,200                           4,255           26         11,945      
15  Programa de Solidaridade Social 1,200                             510                  43          690            1,940                             885               46         1,055        
16  Programa Desenvolvimento Tasi Mane 18,925                           8,687               46          10,238       123,038                        9,709           8           113,329    
17  Programa de Transporte 39,976                           10,644            27          29,332       165,693                        40,869         25         124,824    
18  Programa de Estradas  -                                 -                   -             -                                 -                -             
19  Programa de Pontes -                                 -                   -             -             
20  Programa de Aeroportos -                                 -                   -             -             
21   Programa  de Portos -                                 -                   -             -             
22  Programa de Desenvolvimento Região Oecusi -                                 -                   -             -             
23  Programa do Sector Turismo -                                 -                   -             -             
24  Preparação de Desenhos e Supervisao-Novos Projectos  -                                 -                   -             -             

-                                 -                   -             
25 Emprestimo (ADB) -                                 -                   -             10,000                           10,000      
26 Emprestimo (JICA) -                                 -                   -             10,000                           10,000      
27 Emprestimo (Banco Mundial) -                                 -                   -             3,100                             3,100        
28 Emprestimo (ADB) -                                 -                   -             20,000                           20,000      
29 Emprestimo (Exim Bank) -                                 -                   -             -             

Total Incluindo Empréstimos
Empréstimos
Total Excluindo Empréstimos

Empréstimos

No Programa

2011 2012

Fonte: Analyse da SGP, 2015 
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Table 3: Summary of Budgets, Disbursements and End-Year Balances for Infrastructure Fund, 2013-2014 

Orçamento 
Aprovado 

Orçamento Revisto 
após Auditoria Despesas % Balanço Orçamento Aprovado 

Após Transferencias Despesas % Balanço

$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000

604,378                 659,073                           210,961    35       393,417  368,551                        330,393   90      38,157      
43,588                   43,600                             6,284        14       37,304    31,050                           6,184       20      24,866      

560,790                 615,473                           204,677    36       356,113  337,501                        324,209   96      13,291      
1  Programa de Agricultura e Pescas 6,953                     8,048                               2,810        40       4,143                                    9,502         9,494      100 8                

2  Programa de Água e Saneamento  10,098                   12,129                             754            7         9,344       3,967                             3,907       98      60              
3  Programa Desenvolvimento Urbano e Rural 6,576                     6,077                               -             6,576       8,265                             8,247       100    18              
4  Programa de  Edifícios Publicos 20,679                   22,178                             4,760        23       15,919                                 9,730         8,926 92      804            
5  Programa de Sistema Financeiro e Suportas de Infrastruturas  23,980                   27,109                             17,544      73       6,436                                  16,840       16,437 98      403            
6  Programa do Sector Juventude e Desporto 2,500                     2,500                               363            15       2,137                                        363            292 80      71              
7  Programa do Sector Educação 8,422                     8,328                               2,444        29       5,978                                    5,154         3,880 75      1,275        
8  Programa de Electricidade 121,667                 129,638                           80,883      66       40,784                             138,473    133,791 97      4,682        
9  Programa Informatica 4,000                     3,837                               208            5         3,792                                        591            545 92      46              
10  Objectivo Desenvolvimento Milenio  46,263                   47,430                             7,129        15       39,134                                 5,921         5,920 100    1                
11  Programa do Sector Saude 2,041                     3,930                               238            12       1,803                                    1,973         1,758 89      215            
12  Programa de Defesa e Seguranca 17,599                   18,727                             4,307        24       13,292                                 6,345         4,856 77      1,489        
15  Programa de Solidaridade Social 1,663                     2,355                               1,152        69       511          1,060                             1,055       99      6                
16  Programa Desenvolvimento Tasi Mane 139,402                 151,279                           5,709        4         133,693                             21,809       21,747 100    62              
17  Programa de Transporte -           -             
18  Programa de Estradas  87,535                   102,496                           59,845      68       27,690                               58,604       56,964 97      1,640        
19  Programa de Pontes 15,230                   21,371                             10,454      69       4,776                                  11,710       11,329 97      382            
20  Programa de Aeroportos 6,967                     6,967                               6,967                                        219            219 100    0                
21   Programa  de Portos 10,975                   9,183                               1,257        11       9,718                                    9,175         9,169 100    6                
22  Programa de Desenvolvimento Região Oecusi 8,822                     12,473                             4,757        54       4,065                                  24,001       23,744 99      257            
23  Programa do Sector Turismo -                                        2,572         1,072 42      1,499        
24  Preparação de Desenhos e Supervisao-Novos Projectos  19,418                   19,418                             63              0.3      19,355                                 1,226            859 70      367            

-           -             
25 Emprestimo (ADB) 10,000                   10,000                             4,671        47       5,329       7,500                             5,382       72      2,118        
26 Emprestimo (JICA) 10,500                   10,500                             10,500    5,300                             802           15      4,498        
27 Emprestimo (Banco Mundial) 3,088                     3,100                               1,613        52       1,475       5,000                             -            5,000        
28 Emprestimo (ADB) 20,000                   20,000                             20,000    8,250                             -            8,250        
29 Emprestimo (Exim Bank) -           5,000                             -            5,000        

2013 2014

Total Incluindo Empréstimos
Empréstimos
Total Excluindo Empréstimos

Empréstimos

No Programa

Fonte: Analyse da SGP, 2015  
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Table 4: Summary of Budgets, Disbursements and End-Year Balances for Infrastructure Fund, 2015 

 
Fonte: Analyse da SGP, 2015 
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IV. INFRASTRUCTURE FUND PROGRAMS 
AND BUDGET FOR 2016 

4.1. Importance of the 2016 Infrastructure Fund Programs 

Proper investment in infrastructure (for both social and economic infrastructures) will lay a solid 
foundation to stimulate economic growth, improve public health system, reduce proverty, and 
foster social transformation.   Better infrastructure development will also attract foregin direct 
investment, which is needed in Timor Leste to further enhance and diversify the economy of the 
country into other sectors that are more sustainable.  During the construction of  infrastructure, 
short-term benefits by creation  of jobs will normaly be realized and full benefits in  economic 
and social development by means of increasing the wealth and living standards of society will 
be realized only after the completion of the infrastructure project.  As infrastrucrture projects are 
often complex and large which require huge amount of capital investment, the government of 
Timor Leste seek co-financing through the Public Private Parthership and external loan.  These 
arrangements can provide important factors such as expertise and technical oversight which are 
lacking in the country, in delivering the projects within the time and budget allocation. 
 
2016 fiscal year is special as it is not only the sixth-year of the IF implemented program but also 
the start of the second five year-term of the implementation of National Strategic Development 
Plan (SDP 2011-2030).  After 5 year of IF projects implementation, some achievements have 
been realized and still some challenges lay a head.  Both achievements and challenges should 
provide valuable lesson-learned to further strengthening the capacity of Timor Leste to continue  
building on best practices in project planning and implementation.  
 
Among the achievements are – (i) About  80-90% of national electrification program has been 
completed since establishment of IF, resulting in more than 75% of Timor Leste territory  
covered by the national electricfication grid;  (ii) The national road improvement projects under 
loan and government funds have shown some  results; and (iii)  several public buildings such as 
the office of the Ministry of Finance, the office of the National Election Commission, and others 
that are currently in completion stages as well as those under the design and procurement 
process.  Moreover, after thorough preparation in the past few years, other strategic projects that 
will continue to diversify and accelerate Timor Leste’s economy in the future have finally been 
started. These include the Suai Airport Development, Suai Supply Base (SSB), Southern Coast 
Highway and Tibar Bay Port development. These are some of the mega projects that will have 
strategic impacts to the future economic development of Timor Leste.     
 
One of the greatest lessons for future implementation would be to consider the inter-
connectivity and linkage of one implemented project/pogram to the other so that when a 
particular infrastructure project is completed, full benefits may be realized through synergy with 
other completed projects. For instance, the inter-linkage and connectivity among irrigation 
infrastructure projects that has an objective to increase agriculture production at one place 
should be sinergized with improvement to the road acces from the production site to market that 
will enable rural community have better access to market and bring greater benefit and impact to 
lives of people particularly to those vulnerable people living in rural areas. 
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The implementation of the IF programs in 2016 is a continuation of programs/projects that have 
been initiated from the previous few years. In fact, no new projects have been included in the 
fiscal year of 2016, as the government is focused on on-going projects to be completed before 
starting to procure new projects.  

4.2. Summary of the 2016- Recitifcation IF Budget by Program 
 

Similar to the previous year, the 2016 IF budget will be used to finance the following 24 
programs, with source of funds from state budget, external borrowing, and private partnership 
through the PPP modality. The detail of each program, including the proposed projects and 
funding modality will be described in detail as follows. 

 

4.2.1. Agriculture Program 
 

Agriculture is a strategic sector for future economic development because majority of the 
households in the country is depending on Agriculture sector for making a living. Infrastructure 
development in agriculture is only one factor that will help increase food production and 
availability, improve distribution and increase food security directly through enhancing 
availability and indirectly by increasing income. Other factors such as better farming practice, 
mechanization, proper sheeding, application of  proper fertilizers are among the various factors 
that will contribute to  the increasing the food production. 
 
Three major irrigation projects – Raibere, Oebaba and Caraulun listed in Budget Book 6 in 
2013, 2014, and 2015 have been completed. The completed irrigation system cover a total of 
3,000 HA beneficial areas. Currently, the systems are in operation and within defect liability 
period. In 2016, the government allocated budget to cover expected retention payment and  
Larisula irrigation improvement project     
 
The orginal 2016 is a total of $2.035 million for the above mentioned expected payment. 
However, toward the end of second quarter of 2016, it was dectected that expected payment for 
the agrictulure program needs additional funds of $0.448 million. Therefore, required budget 
rectification to ask this additional fund. The total budget allocation  for the 2016 inlcude this 
rectification is amounted to $2.483 million.  

4.2.2. Water and Sanitation Program 

Access to safe potable water and hygienic sanitation facilities is essential for healthy living.  
Improvements in sanitation and water supply facilities are necessary throughout the country 
to provide safe water and better sanitation facilities. This will reduce illness and raise the quality 
of life. Since the establishment, the IF has financed several projects of water and sanitation 
program of Dili urban area, which include the drainage rehabililation, rehabilitation of water 
supply distribution, and master development of Dili drainage and sanitation system.  In the 
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fiscal year of 2013-2014, the budget was also being allocated for concept and preparation of 
water supply system (operation and maintenance) in both Dili urban area and other districts with 
the modality of public private partnership (PPP).  
 
With the IF fund, the master plan for Dili drainage and sanitation improvement shcemes was 
completed in 2012.  The Detail Engineering Design (DED) for some of the strategic option to 
improve sanitation and drainage system in Dili as recommended in the master plan has been 
compeleted in 2014-2015.  The construction of major canal of urban drainage system and river 
training works as an effort to alleviate the frequency of urban flooding in Dili will be conducted 
in 2016 and 2017 under the extental loan from the EXIM bank of China.   
 
The orginal approved budget for 2016 was amounted to $12.486 millions that was allocated  
maintly to cover the  mentioned  civil work of Dili drainage improvement and  development of 
water retention storage  in  nationwide in  enhancing the water resource development to 
minimize  the negative impacts  of  climate change.   Toward the end of  second quarter of 2016, 
within  the approval of CAFI, the amount of $7.473 was transferred to the Tasimane program to 
cover the high volume of payment of Southen Coast Highway that is currently progressing well.  
At the maintime, it was observed that expected total payment for Dili drainage work  according 
the contract would be  $20 million if the contract is approved by audit court and additional other 
projects such as  the implementation of second phase of Dili Drainage Master Plan,  Feasibility 
study of Dili water supply under PPP arrangement  within this program also required additional 
funds. The total additional funds required for this program is $8.339 million. Therefore, the total 
2016 budget rectification is amounted to $15.825 million. 
 

4.2.3 Urban and Rural Development Program 

This program aims to ensure that good planning for space and economic activities based on 
maximising regional and local resource potential and comparative advantage to prevent 
inefficient resource utilization.  In order to produce a comprehensive spatial planning for both 
rural and urban, the basic spatial information in the format of Geographical Information System 
(GIS) would be required. With this pre-condition in mind, the government has completed the the 
geospatial data collection for the entire Timor Leste teriritory by using the methodology of 
Light Detection and Ranging (LiDAR). The products of the LiDAR is composed of a very detail 
of topographic data and high resolution of aerial imagery which are  a  basic data   to develop 
urban and regional planning such as land use zoning, future transportation planning, and other 
regional economic development plans. 
 
The original approved budget  2016 was amounted to  $12.182 million and during the second 
quarter of 2016,  CAFI approved to reallocated amount of $6.576 million to   JICA loan –co-
finance  road project of Dili – Baucau that will required  substantially larger amount of  funds  
to cover the advance payment than the allocated budget.  It was detected that additional funds of 
$0.326 millions will be required to cover  all  expected payment under this program. Therefore, 
the total budget rectification for this program  is amounted to $5.93 millions  for the expected 
payment of second phase  LiDAR  project and national spatial planning project.  
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4.2.4 Public Building Program 

Most of the existing government offices and publics buildings were constructed during the 
Indonesian admistration and few were constructed during the Portuquize administration.  Many 
of these buildings were either damaged prior to the restoration of independence or do not fit 
anymore to the need of the government employ to work effective and efficiently in provding the 
services to its people.  Therefore, the Public Office Building Program has the objective of 
supporting the provision of cost-effective services to the public.  From an initial 11 public 
building projects in the IF in 2011, the number of on-going projects increased annually to 25 in 
2014 with another nine listed for funding as from 2015. In addition, proposals for a further 11 
projects for commencement in 2015 were submitted.  Of these projects that have been funded 
through the IF, few of them are at the completion stages such as Ministry of Finance new office 
building, CNE, Hospital Referal Baucau, Ministry of sJustice New Building and still others are 
progressing in the field.  
 
There are 32 projects listed in the 2015 Infrastructure Fund budget with an initial approved 
budget of $13.7 orginally for the respected program in December 2014.  This figure later 
reduced to $8.5 million, as $5.0 million was taken out from various projects within the public 
building program during the rectification in March 2015. The achievement made during the 
2015 fiscal year has focused on the compeletion of several public building projects that have 
started few years back such as Hospital refereal Baucau, the office of Ministry of Finance, CNE, 
and other defence facilities. There has been utilisation of IF funds for designs and other studies 
for public buildings as described in the report on the Design and Supervision of New Projects. 
 
Per CAFI deicison in June 17, 2015, there will not be any new IF project from the public, 
instead CAFI decided to implement and complete the existing on-going contract for the fiscal 
year of 2016. This amount of budget was allocated to pay for the existing contract of the 
government in the detail design and also civil works for various public building that the 
government already established prior to the CAFI decision on June 17, 2015. Therefore, the 
original approved budget 2016 for the public building was amounted to $3.585 million, which 
allocated to complete the the government existing contracts in public buldings.   Additional fund 
required for this program is amounted to $0.286 million to pay some of the above mentioned 
contracts.  Therefore, the total  2016 budget rectification is amounted to $3.871 million 
      

4.2.5. Financial Systems and Supporting Infrastructure Program 

This program of projects was newly defined for the Infrastructure Fund in 2014 as a support to 
the Public Buildings program. It was separated from the Public Buildings program as the capital 
investment in equipment and furnishings differs significantly from the investment in building 
structures. The projects are essential to the operation of public services and to ensure that the 
full value of the public building investments are realised.   
 
There are 14 projects currently in the IF program with a total budget allocation of $50.1 million 
in 2014 with the main project being the Ministry of Finance new office building.  For the fiscal 
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year of 2015 the allocation budget was reduced to $19.135 million, as the civil work for the 
office building was completed and this ramining amount was proposed to cover the interior 
fitment, data center, and other information security system within the new MOF building. By 
the end of 2015, this allocation budget projected to be disbursed 18.225 million  
 
The original approved budget of  2016 for ongoing projects amounted to $19.097 million, for 
retention payment, freebalance program and other financial support system such as ASYCUDA, 
taxation system, and the contract of interior fithment of new Ministry of Finance building. In the 
first and second quarter of 2016,   additional funds of $7.979 million was transfered from  
Tasimane program to the Ministry of Finance program to cover the high volume of expected 
payment from the interior fitment and modern IT data center in the Ministry of Finance new 
building.  Total  funds of $0.274 was surpluss and  no additional budget is required for this 
program. Therefore, the total budget allocation to be rectified is amounted to $26.802 million. 

 

4.2.6. Youth and Sports Program 

Given that 50% of Timor-Leste’s population is under 18 years of age, provision of facilities and 
activities for the development of youths and children outside the formal education sector is vital 
for the future of the country.   The program of IF projects was separated from the public 
building program in 2014 and focuses on the construction of national stadia for major outdoor 
and indoor sporting events and the construction of eight regional outdoor stadia as a pre-
requisite for the creation of national football leagues in partnership with South Korea, the Asian 
Football Confederation, Football Federation Australia and the Real Madrid Foundation.  
 
During the fiscal year of 2015, several contracts have been established for the construction and 
improvement of various stadium and suports center, including the rehabilitation of Dili national 
stadium, with the allocated budget of $2.750 million. 80 % of this budget allocation was 
disbursed. As for 2016, the focus is to complete the existing contract that the government 
already established from the previous years and the budget allocation was amounted to $3.414 
million. However, during the first and second quarter of 2016, the Secretariat State of Youth  
and Sports proposed additional five projects to be financed under the infrastructure funds. 
Additional funds amounted to $1.9 million will be required to cover the expected payment in 
2016. Therefore, the total 2016 budget rectification is amounted to $5.315 millon.   
 

4.2.7. Education Program 

 
There is a rapidly growing population in the school and advanced education age-group and the 
IF projects target the provision of better quality schools for basic education and tertiary level 
education facilities.   
The National Education Strategic Plan1 for the period of 2011-2015 is the first attempt to collate 
corporate thinking and assess the current situation and challenges that affect the MoE’s ability 

                                                            
1 Ministry of Education, Timor-Leste, National Education Strategic Plan 2011 – 2030 
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to meet the country’s obligations towards education development as stated in the Constitution, 
as well as its commitment to the Millennium Development Goals for 2015 and other National 
Priority targets. It provides a sector-wide national plan that will guide implementation at all 
levels in the whole country. It was developed using a consultative process involving people at 
all levels within the Ministry of Education, including the regions, as well as development 
partners and other key stakeholders.   
 
A total of US$7.962 million has been allocated for the Education Sector in 2015 and has been 
apportioned as follows: US$3.262 million for Polo School; US$2.0 million for the Polytechnic 
School, and; US$2.0 million for the National University and 0.7 million for construction of 
Fishery Academy in Manatuto. Due to low execution, on budget ratification, the initial amount 
was reduced to US$5.895 million.  
 
In terms of basic education, the IF is currently funding the construction of five2 out of a total 
program of 12 Polo Reference Schools nationwide each catering for education from Grade 1 
through to Grade 9, starting from 2015 Oeccusse moved to ZEEMS. In 2016 will require $0.585 
million to finalise Polo School in 5 Districts. 
 
The advanced education expansion program concerns Construction of the National University 
facilities at Hera and the Construction of Polytechnics for Engineering (Suai), Agriculture 
(Manufahi), Fisheries (Manatuto) and Hotel and Tourism (Lospalos). In addition, the 
establishment of a Polytechnic in Aileu is also under consideration to be built, operated and 
managed under a PPP modality. The construction of two faculties at the national University is 
proceeding and $2.0 million has been allocated in 2015. The package DEDs for the polytechnics 
proposed for Suai, Manufahi,Lospalos and fisheries academy Manatuto have been started in 
2014 and will be completed in 2015 and will require $0.1 million in 2015. The Construction for 
the fisheries academy in Manatuto was allocated $0.2 million and the proposed PPP Polytechnic 
in Aileu was included in the IF budget for 2015 and allocated $1.0 million but no action taken 
by line ministry for both projects. All the completed projects for the advance education program 
will be implemented in 2017 and no budget is reserved for 2016. 
 
In summary, the total budget allocation for the Education program is $5.895 million on 2015 
budget ratification and forecasting for 2016 is $0.585 million. In the second quarter of 2016, the 
amount of 0.078 million virement was received by this program and additional budget of $0.23 
million will be required to cover the expected payment of the contract under this program in the 
2016. Therefore, the revised 2016 budget through the rectification is amounted to $0.893 
million. 

4.2.8. Electricity Program 

The aim of the electricity program is to provide reliable electricity generation, transmission and 
distribution of electricity power throughout Timor-Leste. The importance of a safe reliable 
electricity supply is essential for progressing the nation to modernity and economic 
development.  Good and reliable power supply in fact is also one of the conditions to enhance 

                                                            
2 Oecusse is included in the IF Oecusse Economic Development Zone program 
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the private investment in Timor Leste.  The electricity project is by far the largest projects to be 
funded through the IF. This project includes the construction and equipping of the Power 
Stations at Hera and Betano and the erection of Medium and Low Voltage Power 
Distribution Towers and Cables throughout the mainland of Timor-Leste and the 
Construction of 9 Substations.  Work remains to complete the Central Control Systems, 
Improvement of Street Lighting, Construct a Jetty for Fuel Delivery at Hera and 
Construct Accommodation for Maintenance and Operating staff in the Districts.  
 
The total allocation budget approved for the electricity project from 2011 to 2015 was amounted 
to $1.060 billions with the disbursement of $881 million. By the end of 2015, most of the 
projects mentioned have completed, except the distribution lines and other project such as jetty 
to make an efficient fuel supply to the power plant, which will be completed by 2016 and 2017.   
The orginal approved budget  in 2016 was amounted to $6.3 million. During the second quarter 
of 2016,  total virement of $5 million  was taken  from program of   Port  to cover the retention 
payment of  the project of the contruction of national grid power system.  However, the existing 
contract amount was larger than this allocated funds tocover the payment of retention of 
national grid contruction, low-medium voltage projects.  Furthermore, Ministry of Public Works 
approved additional contract that amounted to $63 million in 2016. The expected payment of the 
electricity projects will required additional funds of $29.74 million.  Therefore, the total budget 
rectification is amounted to $41.035 millions  to cover the expected payment in 2016. 
 

4.2.9. Informatics Program 

Industry and commerce worldwide rely on rapid and reliable communications with adequate 
capacity and coverage to meet users’ demand.  The current communication technology such as 
speed of data transfer and connection   in Timor Leste is still behind other nearby countries such 
as Indonesia, Australia, or other countries in the pacific region.   The three projects in this 
program are intended to ensure that Timor-Leste provides the capacity and quality that will be 
required by existing users and potential investors in commerce and industry. The initial budget 
allocation in 2014 was $4.2 million and it is estimated $1.1 million will be executed by the end 
of the year. As per the request from the project owner, CAFI has approved a reduction of $3.61 
million dollars which bring the total program budget allocation to $0.6 million which expected 
to be disbursed by the end of 2014.   Two out three projects were established in 2014 and 
expected to be completed in the fiscal year 2015 are as follows: )  
 

1. National Connectivity Project Phases III and IV; 
2. Satellite Internet Upgrade   

The tender process for the fiber optic was cancelled by the National Procurement Commission 
(NPC) as requested by the project owner in 2014.  The total budget allocation for 2015 is $1.4 
and by the end of 2015 the total of $1.334 million was projected to be disbursed. 
 
As for 2016, the government still commit to these three projects to improve and enhance the 
telecommunication system and total allocated budget is amounted to $1.6 million. Additional 
0.228 million was needed to cover the payment in 2016. Therefore, the total budget rectification 
is amounted to $1.828 million. 
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4.2.10. Millennium Development Goals (MDG) Program 

In 2000 the 189 member countries of the United Nations accepted as a framework for measuring 
development progress using the eight MDGs listed below: 

 
1. Eradicate extreme poverty and hunger  
2. Achieve universal primary education  
3. Promote gender equality and empower women  
4. Reduce child mortality 
5. Improve maternal health  
6. Combat HIV/AIDS, malaria, and other diseases  
7. Ensure environmental sustainability  
8. Develop a Global Partnership for Development. 

 
The SDP states that “a key component of the Millennium Development Goals Suco Program 
will be the building of houses for vulnerable people. Under the program, five houses will be 
built in each of the 2,228 aldeias every year”3. To expedite this target the program has been 
included in the IF portfolio since its establishment in 2011.   
 
Two projects are on-going to supplement the relevant projects in other programs of the IF fund.  
These are 1) Water & Sanitation and 2) Social Housing.  Total budget allocated for MDG 
Suco Program in 2015 is US$8.5 million. Of the amount, US$1.0 million has been allocated for 
Water and Sanitation and the US$7.5 million has been earmarked for Community Housing 
Program. Later, on the forecasting will be low execution at the end of the year, on budget 
ratification a reduction to be $5.0 million.       
 
The program will continue into 2016 with a budget of $4.8 million, which is allocated for Social 
Housing. However,  A.D.N as project owner, proposed that additional funds  of $5.9 million 
will be required to cover the expected payment of the work   that will be completed toward the 
end of 2016. Therefore, the total budget rectification is amounted to $8.7 million.   
 

4.2.11. Health Program   

Widespread improvements in the availability and quality of health care must continue to be 
made in Timor-Leste. In terms of infrastructure, extensions and improvements are required at 
the National Hospital, the referral hospitals and the district and sub-district clinics and health 
centres.   
 
In 2014, a total of $4.7 million was allocated to the Health Program for the implementation of a 
number of ongoing projects, including Rehabilitation of the Palacio de Cinzas for use by the 
Ministry of Health has been completed. The on-going major projects comprise of 1) 

                                                            
3 Strategic Development  Plan (P. 111) 
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Construction of Baucau Referral Hospital, 2) Rehabilitation and Construction of Antigo 
Hospital Dr Antonio Carvalho, Intensive Care Cardiac Unit (ICCU), Sames, Acute Care 
and Acute Emergency Facilities and 3) Construction of Pediatric Unit at Guido Valadares 
National Hospital, Dili. Later, due to low execution and approval of CAFI, the allocated budget 
was transferred to other programs in need of funds in the amount of $2.8 million dollars which 
bring the total program budget to $2.0 million.  
 
In the 2015, the similar amount was allocated, which was $4.00 for the above list of the project 
in the budget book 6. However, the with approval of CAFI in 2015, all the funds have 
consolidated into the construction of Hospital referral Bacau which  is at the completion stage 
where some additional items such as access road, water, fence, and electricity  are required to 
support the reliable operation of the hospital once it start to operate. 
 
The contract to Rehabilitate Dr Antonio Carvalho Hospital for use by the ICCU, Sames, Acute 
Care and Acute Emergency Services is in procurement and has been allocated $0.9 million to 
permit commencement in 2015. The contract for DED of the Pediatric Unit at the Guido 
Valadares National Hospital has been awarded. On completion and approval, it will be followed 
by the procurement of the works contractor and supervision engineer for which $1.5 million has 
been allocated in the IF for 2015.   
 
The original approved budget in 2016 for the above Health program totals $1.701 million that 
cover the expected payment of the retention to the Hospital referral Bacau and the completion of 
design of the following project: 

1. Rehabilitation and Construction of Antigo Hospital Dr Antonio Carvalho, Intensive Care 
Cardiac Unit (ICCU), Sames, Acute Care and Acute Emergency Facilities  

2.  Construction of Pediatric Unit at Guido Valadares National Hospital, Dili. 
 
This budget was further revised into $1.551 million by taking into consideration of the progress 
and expected payment within this program and entire IF funded projects. 

4.2.12. Security and Defence Program 
 
Security 

Achieving security has been a top priority for Timor-Leste and the reconstruction process has 
included building a professional police force with merit-based appointment and promotion, 
rebuilding security institutions and introducing principles of good governance. Investment in 
equipment and police infrastructure, including police accommodation, has improved the 
operation as well as the impartiality of the force. However, there remain some infrastructure 
facilities to be completed and to be commenced before the security institutions are adequate. 
Six projects were included in the original 2015 budget with a total initial budget of $7.4 million 
and final budget on ratification is $7.0 million. However, due to the lack of progress, the 
allocated funds have been diverted to other projects where additional funds exceed the original 
allocation. The physical progress projects are: 1) Police Compounds- Quartels in Eight 
Districts which of 6 projects have been completed and 2 others will be complete by the end of 
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2015 and will required $36 Thousand to covers retention for both projects  for PNTL District of 
Dili have been sent to NPC 2) Police Stations-Esquadras in 11 Districts of which 7 projects 
have been completed. 3) Other Infrastructure Improvements in Six Districts, there are 
construction of Bairos for PNTL in 5 districts still on implementation process and will allocated 
1.5 million to finalised in 2016 and 4) Construction of PNTL Head Quarter in Caicoli, Dili. 
This project will require approximately 0.8 million for the compensation of settlement of the 
community, while construction bid document have been submitted to NPC for procurement 
process.  
 
The two projects for which funding have been deferred are: 1) Border Police Accommodation 
Facilities and 2) Accommodation, Training Centre, Headquarters and Residence for 
Maritime Police 

Defense 

F-FDTL aims to build capabilities to ensure that it becomes more flexible and versatile, 
develops joint military capabilities with other security services and is ready to face unexpected 
challenges and threats. This new model for the F-FDTL includes 20 Defence Programs and 96 
Defence Projects, including several concerning capital investment in equipment and 
infrastructure that will build and maintain a sustainable F-FDTL. 
 
Three of the nine projects funded in 2014 have been completed: Caserna Hera, the Naval 
Residence and Construction of Service Support, Public Relations and Training Facility. Of the 
remaining seven, four have commenced and are on-going, namely: 1) Construction of Military 
Police Office (Phase 3), 2) Construction of F-FDTL posts in 4 districts, 3) National Defence 
Institute and 5) Five F-FDTL Regional Security Posts.   
 
In total the Defence program is forecast to require $ 1.3 million in 2016. 0.193 will allocated to 
Construction of Military Police Building, $0.427 million will allocated to FFDTL Post, $0.250 
million to FFDTL training and formation centre in Metinaro and $0.422 million for National 
Institute of Defence. 
 
Both defence and security required additional fund of $0.772 million to cover the expected 
payment from the above mentioned on-going projects/programs. Therefore, the total revised 
budget of 2016 during the rectification was amounted to $3.581 million. 

 
 

4.2.13. Social Solidarity Program 

This program in the IF portfolio initially comprised the Construction of the 12th of November 
Monument and Construction of the Garden of Heroes. Both projects have been completed and 
as from 2013 Construction of the Nicolau Lobato Monument at the Dili Airport Roundabout 
was added. This project was physically completed in 2013 while the statue was assembled in 
2014, and remaining payments are expected to be release by end of the 2014. Thus, there is no 
budget allocated in 2015 and 2016.  
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4.2.14. Tasi Mane Program 

Development of the southern coast areas, which are endowed with a wide variety of natural 
resources, is expected to spearhead development, create employment, improve living conditions, 
generate various industries and stimulate the economy as well as attracting investment.  The 
main core economic development to occur in south coast, as underline in the SDP would be 
focused on oil and gas industries, as the petroleum sector is Timor-Leste’s greatest source of 
State revenue. This revenue is used to finance health care, education, security and defense and 
to build and maintain infrastructure for the nation.  Expansion of the oil and gas sector has been 
constrained by the lack of infrastructure in the South Coast area.  The Tasi Mane program of 
major projects has been established to address these deficiencies.  
 
Since the establishement of the IF, the government has allocated the budget for Tasimane 
development program, which was mainly at the preparation and conceptual stages.  Finally in 
2014, one major civil work in Suai airport rehabilitation has commended   and other mega 
projects that considered as major infrastructure development in south coast economic corridor  
such south coast Highway, Suai Supply Base (SSB) are at the verge of their commencement in 
2015. Other projects within the south coast corrider economic chain such as petrochemical 
industry, LNG, and refinery process, are under preparation of concept design and detail 
investigation. 
 

 
In summary, the  original budget approved  for Tasi Mane projects in 2016  is amounted to   
56.634 million, which is mainly cover the two major contracts that the government has signed in 
2015, which are  the first section of South coast highway and Suai Supply Base. The budget 
allocations for these projects are   $35, and $ 15 millions, respectively for Suai Supply Base 
Project and first section of southern coast highway.     The remaining of the budget allocation, 
which amounted to $1.634, is reserved for detail engineering design and concept preparation of 
LNG plant in Beasu. However, the payment of Southern Coast Highway was high  even only at 
the second quarter of 2016, where the payment made was already reach $57 million (compares 
to the budget allocation, which was only $20 million).  Within the budget shortage within the 
Tasimane program and other programs, CAFI decided to transfer budget from other program 
into Tasimane program. The total budget after virement is amounted to $64.7 million. However, 
this revised budget was only to cover the Southern Coast Highway project.  Additional budget  
would be required to cover the additional payment in 2016 for Southern Coast Highway project 
and  advance payment of Suai Supply Base (SSB) Project if audit court endorse the contract. 
The total additional budget requirement is amounted to $ 119.2 million, which mainly allocated 
for Southern Coast Highway project with additional $58 millions and additional $60 million for 
SSB project.  Therefore, the total budget allocation for 2016 after rectification will become 
$183.77 million. 

 

4.2.15. Roads Program 

The aims of road development and construction is to support the movement of good and service  
as well as to  provide good connectivity in terms of transport between districts  to various 
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centers of economic activities.  Repaired and well constructed road systems that resilient to the 
climate and weather variation   are essential to economic growth, social cohesion and enhance 
national security.  
 
According the national transportation master plan that just completed recently, the total combine 
length of road network (national, Dili urban road, district capital roads, and rural roads) is 
estimated to be 4100 km.   60% of these total length of road is currently in unpaired-poor 
condition that only   gets worse during the wet season due to poor road drainage system that 
suppose to convery the stormwater runoff from the road to the nearest  stream.  These existing 
conditions will lead to slow travel speeds, high transport costs and long travel times.  The 
impact of which has been a higher price of delivered goods and services and constraints on 
development, particularly in the regions.    
 
Since the establishment of IF, government has allocated budget from government own funds as 
well as from extentional loan financing sources to upgrade the national, Dili urban road and 
district capital road networks. The rural road on the other hand is currently undertaking by the 
development pathner such as ILO and Australian aid with government contribution to the fund. 
 
 
The initial IF budget was $49.9 million for the implementation of 55 projects in 2014 and the 
budget was increased to $58.6 million. This excludes the additional funding of $26.0 million 
available from external loans. In 2015, a budget for roads has been allocated in the amount of 
$54.8 million, including $29.0 million in GoTL counterpart funding for the four loans funded 
projects plus $70 million from external loans. However, this allocated budget was later reduced 
by $10.0 million during the budget rectification in March 2015 that was taken from various 
projects within the road program including the government counterpart funding that was still in 
procurement stages. Therefore, the final budget allocation for road program in 2015 was reset to 
$44.8 million.  CAFI approve additional budget of $ 10 million which was vired from other 
program within the IF projects to pay the project of Dili urban road rehabilitation that have been 
completed in 2015.  
 
2016 budgert was structured to pay all the existing road projects (contracts) that were 
established in the year 2013, 2014, and 2015. The total  original  budget approved for 2016 was 
amounted to  $104,225 million that allocated for Dili urban road rehabilitation, government co-
financed of  loan funded road projects, and  other existing rural roads as listed  in the annex 1 of 
this book. During the first and second quarter of 2016, the total amount of approved budget was 
revised to $96.2 million, as $8 million of this total was re-allocated to other program such as  
Tasimane program to cover the payment of Southern Coast Highway project.   
 
During the 2016, CAFI also approved additional new projects that already implemented in 
various places throughout Timor Leste and this approved projects will required additional funds 
to cover the progress payment. Furthermore, CAFI also detected that additional 34 projects have 
implemented which required funds to covers the payment in 2016. Total expected  additional 
budget to cover the budget shortage of existing contract,  new project that CAFI approved, and 
34 projects that already implemented, and  additional 38 emergency project implemented in 
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2013, is amounted to $111.8 million.  Therefore, the total revised budget for the 2016 
rectification is amounted to $208.02 million. 

4.2.16. Bridges Program  

Good and well-maintained bridges are crucial for ensuring reliable access to markets, education 
and health services and for sustaining security and social stability. These are fundamental 
requirements for economic and social development as recognised by the Government in the 
Strategic Development Plan. Therefore, the construction of new bridges, rehabilitation of 
deteriorated bridges and widening of narrow bridges was justified by high traffic that ranked it 
as a high priority in the allocation of funds from the Infrastructure Fund.  
 
The IF bridge program commenced in 2011 with seven bridge projects of which two have been 
completed and all payments settled. Subsequent additions have resulted in a further four new 
bridges being completed and by end-2014, nine bridges were under construction or completed 
but with retention payments outstanding. The budget allocations for bridges over this period 
increased from $5.5 million to $18.74 million in 2014 but the latter was reduced to $11.7 million 
through virements and the deferment of two projects in order to transfer funds from slow 
progressing projects to projects requiring additional funds.   
 
Disbursements for the four projects will be completed in 2014 leaving 12 on-going projects 
requiring funds in 2015. To fund their progress in 2015, $11.3 million will be required.  The 
disbursement forcast toward the end of 2015  reached 50%  and remaning funds was transferred 
upon the CAFI approval to road program that need funds in the responding the payment. The 
original budget approve for  2016 was amounted to  $6.485 million to cover rentention payment 
of the completed project in 2015 or prior and some of the ongoing project as listed in the annex 
1. Moreover, Ministry of Public Works, Transports, and Communication, proposed new four  
bridges project to be included in the budget rectification of 2016. The total expected payment 
can be done within the internal bridge project. Therefore, the rectification of this program is to 
reduce the budget from original approved to $2.058 million. 

4.2.17. Airports Program 

International air travel to and from Timor-Leste is essential for the development of business and 
tourism. However the country lacks an airport of international standards and which meets 
International Civil Aviation Organisation (ICAO) standards.  Domestic aviation services are 
limited to chartered fixed wing aircraft and helicopter services and the airfields served are 
inadequate to handle larger aircraft and more intensive services.    
 
On establishment of the IF seven projects5 to rehabilitate Timor-Leste’s airports were in this 
program and comprised upgrading and extension of Nicloau Lobato International Airport in Dili 
and regional airports at Maliana, Baucau Suai, and Oecussi.  Of these programs, only 
Rehabilitation of existing Suai and Oecussi airport are the implementation of civil work.  As for 

                                                            
4Excluding Tono Bridge which was transferred to the Oecusse program. 
5This excludes Rehabilitation and Expansion of SuaiAirport which is in the Tasi Mane Program. 



Página 26 de 75 

 

the Dili international airport, the minor rehabilitation of runway was completed in the year of 
2013 and the prepration conceptual design of the future development was completed in 2013 for 
the government to follow in making the detail engineering design for future major construction. 
Although the Oecusse airport was transferred to ZESSM autorhity in the early 2015, the CAFI 
decided to pay the remaning balance of design fee and to pay supervision consultant in the fiscal 
year of 2015. 
 
 
In 2014, the approve budget for the Airport program totals $5.6 million but later this was 
reduced to $0.2 million, through virements as approved by CAFI in order to transfer funds from 
slow progressing projects to projects requiring additional funds. No projects in the regional 
airports program have commenced.  In 2015, the focus is shifted to Suai Airport with $13.0 
million allocation and $1.0 million for detail design, studies and $5.0 millions for rehabilitation 
of the Dili Airport runway. However, during the budget rectification in March 2015, the total 
amount of $5.0 million was reduced from the airport program.  Therefore, the final budget for 
airport program in 2015 was reset to $14.0 millions, which mainly cover Suai airport and 
additional $1.0 million for Dili airport   for the prepration of concept study and design.  It is 
important to note that Suai Airport was programmed under Tasi Mane program and this has now 
been moved under the Ministry of Transport and Communication. As no other projects have 
been included in this program, $14.0 million is the total allocation for 2015. 
 
The original approved  budget for 2016  to the airport program is amounted to $15.22 million to 
cover the expected disbursement from Suai Airport development and expected retention 
payment for emergency rehabilitation of Dili International Airport that was done in 2015. This 
allocated budget was revised via internal transferred  from other programs within IF and  the 
revised budget become $23.2 million. It is however detected that additional funds  will be 
required to cover the payment for the emergency rehabilitation of Dili International Airport.  
Total additional budget needed is amounted to  $1.284 million. Therefore, the 2016 budget   
during the rectification is amounted to $24.47 million. 
 

4.2.18. Ports Program  

Development of ports is an important program to support economic growth and to respond to 
the growth of local industry and export-import activities that require fast and reliable freight 
services. Currently, only Dili port is serving all the shipments in Timor Leste, where capacity is 
or will not be sufficient to support the Timor Leste economic grow in the future. Moreover, the 
regional maritims ports are also in a generally poor condition6.  The SDP targets the relocation 
of the main port of Dili to Tibar Bay and the restoration of the regional ports and harbours to fit-
for-purpose condition with funding from the IF.   
 
Since the establishment IF, the government has utilized the funds to  rehabilitate the existing 
Dili ports such as dredging and pavement  and  Heral naval port, while at the same time the 

                                                            
6The exception is the port in Oecusse which has been upgraded to handle domestic freight and passenger traffic 
under a JICA Grant.  
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concept of Tibar Bay port development under the PPP modality is advancing to the last stage of 
procurement process. By the end of 2015, the goveremnt will signed the conssesion agreement 
with private company that will design, built, and operation Tibar Bay port for 30-years before 
the port will be transferred to Government of Timor Leste.  
 
The total budget allocated in 2014 totals $9.2 million for Rehabilitation and Dredging of Dili 
Port; Study and Concept Design for Rehabilitation of Atauro and Carabela Maritime 
Facilities and Com Harbour and for Vemasse Harbour. Dredging at Hera Port commenced 
in 2014 with an execution of $4.0 million leaving a requirement of an additional $2.5 million in 
2015 for completion.  As for design and construction of Vemasse Port, no budget was 
allocated in 2014 as well as in 2015.  The total budget allocated for Port program in 2015 was 
used to pay the IFC transaction advisory service work for the Tibar Bay port development and 
the payment of the retention from Hera Naval Port dredging works.  
 
For 2016, the total budget allocation was amounted to $10.6 million which allocates for the 
commencement of design and construction of Tibar Bay Port, necessary rehabilitation of Dili 
port, and other conceptual development of regional ports. Toward the end of second quarter of 
2016,  $5 million of this allocated budget was transferred to EDTL to pay the  expected payment 
under that program. Therefore, the revised budget after virement become $6.6 million. The 
Government of  Timor Leste has signed conssesion contract with private sector in May 2016 to 
contruct modern  container terminal in Tibar Bay that will support the strong ecomomic of 
Timor Leste after  the completion of the construction.  Under, the PPP modality, the government 
will contribute to the VGF (Viability Gap Funding) of $130 million,  that is understood as 
government contribution to the overall lifetime of the project which is about 30 years.  
Government will need to put this fund in a one single payment and put the fund in the special  
account. This fund will be disbursed to the company/conssesionary upon the progress  achieved 
in the ground. The payment is expected to be made in 2016 with additional fund of $127.7 
million.  Therefore, the total budget rectify under the port program in 2016 is amounted to 
$131.28 million.  
 

4.2.19. Tourism Program 

Timor-Leste has the potential to develop a successful tourism industry based on its unique 
cultural heritage, successful emergence from foreign occupation, climate, land and marine fauna 
and flora and topography. While much of the initiative for tourism development must be 
expected to come from the private sector, Government initiatives will be significant supporting 
catalysts to accelerate progress. To this end the Government introduced projects into an 
Infrastructure Fund Tourism Program from 2014.    
 
The first two projects, Preparatory Studies, Design and Construction for Development of 
the Hot Water Springs in Marobo and Atauro and Preparatory Studies, Design and 
Construction for Development of Lake Maubara.   Each project was allotted $1.0 million in 
2015.  However, no Terms of Reference for the studies have yet been prepared and the funds, 
with approval of CAFI to utilize fund together with the additional virement of $ 4.9 million to 
pay the tourism program with the ZESSM territory. 
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The four projects that were originally listed in the book 6 of 2015 will be maintained in 2016 
with similar budget allocation of  $0.2 million for the following program for the Ministtry of 
Tourim: 

1. Preparatory Studies, Design and Construction for Development of the Hot Water 
Springs in Marobo and Atauro  

2. Preparatory Studies, Design and Construction for Development of Lake Maubara.    
 

3. Design, Construction and Supervision of a Museum at Aipelo and Establishment of 
Cultural Centre at Liquica 

4. Design, Construction and Supervision of a Museum at Dair 
 
The Ministry of Tourism, Art, and Culture   however, has several projects that approved by 
CAFI in 2015, but the budget was not allocated.  To cover the payment for these projects, total 
funds of  $0.94 million will be required. Therefore, then total revised budget for the 2016 
rectification will become $1.14 million. 

4.2.20. Transport Program 

Development of Transport Sector is a key program to support social and economic activities and 
growth that require fast and reliable freight services between Dili and enclave area of Oecussi as 
well as Atauro Island. These are fundamental requirements for development as recognised by 
the Government in the Strategic Development Plan. This program has an objective of improving 
connectivity between the above mentioned areas.  
 
In 2015 the government allocated $12 million dollars through investing in new ferry and 
installation of other relevant transport facilities.  However, this allocated budget was later 
transfer to other programs during the budget rectification in March 2015.  No budget is allocated 
for 2016. 

4.2.21. Preparation of Designs and Provision of Supervision Services 

This program was established in 2013 to facilitate the preparation and supervision of major 
projects by line ministries whose budgets are inadequate for these services to be procured.  Only 
$0.1 million of the initial allocation of $19.4 million was disbursed, however, and the allocation 
in 2014 was reduced to $7.8 million of which $0.9 million was disbursed.  The remaining 
balance, with the approval of CAFI, was shifted to other projects in need of funds.  
 
In 2015, $8.2 million has been allocated to complete on-going committed design studies as well 
as new project design and supervision.  The total $1.0 million from this program was reduced 
during the budget rectification and therefore thee final allocated budget was reset to $7.2 
million. With the approval of CAFI throughout the fiscal year of 2015, this allocation budget 
was used to pay for the design and supervision works in development of Infrastructure in 
Oecusse region such as Airport, Road, bridges, and irrigation systems. 
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As for 2016, total allocation budget was amounted to $6 million for various projects in various 
programs that are under the preparation stages such as in irrigation, public building, program of 
MCIA, etc.  Due to slow in the progress of various project that funded under this  program, the 
total allocated fund will not be disbursed  toward the end of 2016. Therefore, the allocated 
budget for this program in 2016 was cut during the rectification into $3.147 million. 

4.2.22. External Loan Program 

Over the last few years, the Government has adopted a prudent policy of recourse to 
concessional loans to assist the financing of key infrastructure projects. In accordance with the 
Public Debt policy and law, all loan-funded projects are confidently expected to generate high 
social and economic benefits after implementation, well in excess of their financial cost. These 
loans require repayment of the amount borrowed plus interest charges until the amount 
borrowed is totally repaid to the lender. The financial cost of the loans should therefore be lower 
than the returns being earned by the alternative source of funds, which is the Petroleum Fund. 
Given the commitment to repay the loans, the Government ensures that the future repayments 
remain well within the country’s capacity to pay and therefore sets a limit on the overall total 
borrowings each year.   
To date five (5) Loan Agreements for financing road projects have been entered into by the 
GoTL and lenders. They are all for upgrading and strengthening arterial roads, these are:   

o Road Network Upgrading Project (RNUP) of Dili-Liquica and Tibar-Gleno (signed by 
GOTL and ADB in 2012). 

o Road Upgrading Project of Dili-Baucau (signed by GOTL and JICA in 2012).  
o Road Network Upgrading Project (RNUSP) of Manatuto-Natarbora (signed by GOTL 

and ADB in 2013).   
o Road Climate Resilience Project of Dili-Ainaro (signed by GOTL and WB in 2013). 
o Tasitolu-Tibar Dual Carriageway Road Project (signed by GoTL and ADB in June 

2015). 
In addition to   the existing ongoing poject as listed above, there still other potential loan funded 
project that are currently  either under preparation stages (design and feasibility study) or  a 
negotiation state to sign the loan agreement.  These projects include: 

o Dili Drainage Infrastructure Upgrading Project  to be financed  by the loan from EXIM 
bank of China  

o South Coast Highway (first section from Suai-Mola) 
o Dili International Airport Development  
o Tibar Bay Port Development  
o National Road of Baucau-Lautem 
o National Road of Baucau-Viqueque 
o Suai Supply Base (SSB) 

 
The allocation budget of 2016 for all these loan funded project is amounted to $107 million 
(excluding the government counterpart fund). No further adjustment was made to the  original 
budget allocation during the budget rectification  to the  loan funded project. The detail 
distribution to each budget can is presented in table 7 and annex 1. 
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4.2.23. Public-Private Partnerships Program 

Beside the conventional way, the government of Timor Leste is also looking at Public-
Private Partnerships (PPPs) modality in developing the infrastructure. The underlying 
rationale for PPPs stems from the fact that this type of business arrangement potentially 
allows the Government to benefit from the private sector expertise and financing, which are 
important ingradients that can resulted in  a higher quality and efficiency, as well as lower 
risk borne by the Government in delivering the infrastructure projects.  
 
In the past few years, the government has established the legal and institutional frameworks 
which are important elements for the PPP type of project to be developed and succeed.  
This establishment have been spearheaded by the Ministry of Finance through the Public 
Private Partnership and Loan Units. Decree-Law No. 42/2012 regulating the legal regime 
on Public-Private Partnerships as amended by Decree-Law No. 2/2014 and Decree Law 
08/2014 (Implementing Rules and Regulation of Decree Law 02/2014) have been approved 
by the Council of Ministers and promulgated by the President of RDTL.  
 
It is expected that a well-planned and managed Public Private Partnership Project(s) can 
help the Government achieve the following objectives: 

i. Support the Government to design, implement and/or operate essential infrastructure 
projects and attract private investment to Timor-Leste to boost economic growth. 

ii. Improve the capacity of services by exploring and accessing the expertise and 
technology of the private firms in providing better services. 

iii. Sharing of risks with those who can best design and/or construct and/or 
operate/maintain the facilities as PPP allows Government to allocate more risks to 
the private sector. 

iv. Incentivizing the private sector to deliver projects on time and within budgets. 
v. Extracting long-term value-for-money through appropriate risk transfer to the 

private sector over the life of the project – from design/ construction to operations/ 
maintenance. 

 
One of the proposed projects for PPP, which is in its most advance stage in the PPP project 
cycle, is the Tibar Bay Port. The Council of Ministers decided to proceed with the PPP modality 
as a 30 year concession, thus advancing to the stage of procurement and selection of a private 
partner. That selection is being made through a competitive international tender, which is 
currently on going that will allow the Government to control the design and the terms and 
conditions of the concession, as well as use competition to select the best partner and minimize 
the government subsidy. It is expected that the government will signed the contract by the end 
of 2015 and the construction to begin in mid-year of 2016. 
 



Página 31 de 75 

 

Another project in the pipeline is the Dili Water Supply System. The Government of Timor-
Leste has a goal to provide all urban households with access to a safe and secured piped 24-hour 
water supply in Dili until 2030. It recognizes that rapid and sustainable improvements in service 
delivery will require a combination of increased investment, reintroduction of water charges and 
substantial improvement in management, planning and operational systems. To address these 
challenges and need, the Government, with assistance from ADB (Asian Development Bank) 
conducted a pre-feasibility assessment to the Dili Water Supply  Systems under the Public-
Private Partnership modality. Further to this, the Government has decided to pursue a more 
detailed investigation for possible private sector participation in the construction and/or 
operation and/or management of the Dili Water Supply sector through a PPP modality. The 
Consultant for the feasibility study was selected through an international tender. The purpose of 
this study is to provide information and analysis that will allow the Government to decide 
whether to pursue reform for the water services in the capital city of Dili. The study started in 
November 2014 and it is expected that will be concluded in the end of 2015. Further to this and 
if a PPP modality is selected for the reform, the Government will launch a international tender 
to select the private partner.  
 
A working team was also assigned with members from the Ministry of Health, the PPP and 
Loans Unit and the International Finance Corporation (IFC) to identify possible PPP projects in 
the health sector. A Pre-Feasibility Study was undertaken and the final report was presented to 
the Ministry of Health. The assessment concluded that Diagnostic Services are a key to health 
treatments and one of the options to proceed through the PPP modality. If the Government 
decides to pursue the project through this modality, a full feasibility study will be undertaken to 
define the structure to be implemented. The Government is also identifying possible future 
projects in the energy sector.  After the projects have been identified and selected to implement 
through PPP modality, it is expected that the feasibility studies will start during 2016. 
 
In 2015 the Government spent around two million US dollars in the PPP projects, mainly in 
transaction advisory and feasibility studies for projects in the project cycle, and for 2016 the 
Government envisages expenditures of around $131.28 millions for the beginning of Tibar Bay 
Port project (advisory fee and VGF payment) and the continuity of transaction advisory and 
feasibility studies for other projects in the pipeline. 
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V. 2016 BUDGET SUMMARY 

The source of financing of Infrastructure project is from both State and external Loan 
borrowing.  In summary, as can be seen in Table 3, originally in 2016 a total of $ 392.96 million 
has been allocated to the IF which comprised of State Financing and Loans.   Addisional funds  
of $390.7 million will be needed to cover the expected payment for various infrastructure 
projects in 2016   and therefore the total  revised 2016 budget will be come $783.67 million 
(total state financing and loans from various lenders) 

 
Table 5. Summary of 2016 IF Budget 

 
 
 
 

As for the State Financing program, a total of $676.66 million has been allocated for on-going 
projects in 2016 and also for loan co-finance funding and CAFI has desided focus on the 
implementation of current project contracts and therefore all new project are differed to the 
following physical year. The 2016 allocation is excluding Zona Economica Exclussiva de 
Mercado Social (ZEEMS) of Oecussi.  
 
 
The Loan Financing program requires a significant budget in 2016 for on-going and new 
projects with total allocation of $ 107.0 million. The table 4 and 5 presents the State Financing 
and Loans breakdown by the program in terms of allocations and the overall programs 
compared graphically in Figure 1. 
 
Tables 4 and 5 present the composition of State Budget for the Infrastructure Funds. The first 
largest program, in terms of budget allocation, is the Road Program with total budget allocation 
of $208.02 million dollars. The second largest program is the Tasi Mane program with a total 
allocation of $183.88 million, for which on-going projects with committed contracts require a 
large amount of funding to ensure continuation on these projects in 2016. The  third largest 
budget allocation coming from Port Program which is amounted $131.28 million. 
 
The next largest programs were Electricity Program  with a total allocation of $41.04 million. 
The detail distribution of the allocated budget to each program is presented in the table 6. 
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Table 6: Summary of 2016 Infrastructure Fund Budget by Program  

 $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000  $'000 
 Total Programa (Incluindo Emprestimos) 392,960 392,960 676,663 (390,705) 783,665 
 Total Programa (Excluindo Emprestimos)           285,957             285,957              676,663          (390,705)           676,663 

    1  Programa de Agricultura e Pescas              2,035                2,035                 2,483                (448)              2,483 
    2  Programa de Água e Saneamento              12,486                7,486               15,825             (8,339)             15,825 
    3  Programa Desenvolvimento Urbano e Rural             12,182                5,604                 5,930                (326)              5,930 
    4  Programa de  Edifícios Publicos              3,585                3,585                 3,871                (286)              3,871 
    5  Programa de Sistema Financeiro e Suportas Infrastruturas              19,097              27,077               26,802                 274             26,802 
    6  Programa do Sector Juventude e Desporto              3,414                3,414                 5,315             (1,901)              5,315 
    7  Programa do Sector Educação                 585                   663                    893                (230)                 893 
    8  Programa de Electricidade              6,300              11,300               41,035            (29,735)             41,035 
    9  Programa Informatica              1,600                1,600                 1,828                (228)              1,828 
   10  Objectivo Desenvolvimento Milenio               4,800                2,800                 8,700             (5,900)              8,700 
   11  Programa do Sector Saude              1,701                1,701                 1,551                 150              1,551 
   12  Programa de Defesa e Seguranca              2,808                2,808                 3,581                (772)              3,581 
   13  Programa de Solidaridade Social                   -                       -   
   14  Programa Desenvolvimento Tasi Mane             56,634              64,689              183,876          (119,188)           183,876 
   15  Programa de Estradas            104,225              96,225              208,016          (111,791)           208,016 

   16  Programa de  Mantenção  e Rehabilitacao da Infraestruturas             16,000              16,000                 4,866             11,134              4,866 

   17  Programa de Pontes              6,485                5,985                 2,058              3,927              2,058 
   18  Programa de Aeroportos             15,220              23,186               24,469             (1,284)             24,469 
   19   Programa  de Portos             10,600                3,600              131,282          (127,682)           131,282 
   20  Programa de Transportes                   -                       -                        -                     -                     -   
   21  Programa do Sector Turismo                 200                   200                 1,135                (935)              1,135 
   22  Preparação de Desenhos e Supervisao-Novos Projectos               6,000                6,000                 3,147              2,853              3,147 
   23  Programa de Empréstimos           107,003             107,003           107,003 

 Orçamento 
2016 Final  
Aprovado 

 Orçamento 
2016 depois de 
Transferencias 

e Virements 

 Despesas 
Estimativas Ate 
Dezembro 2016 

 Orçamento 
adicional

  ou Déficit 
para 2016 

 Orçamento 
Retificativo 

2016 
 No.  Nome de Programa e Projectos 

 Orçamento 2016
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Table 7. Loan Financing Projects, 2016 

 
 
 
 
 

Detail information of the 2016 Infrastructure Fund budget by Program and Projects can be seen 
in the following annexes: 
 
Annex 1: IF Budget 2016 by Program and Projects 
 
Annex 2: List of 2016 Projects and Budget Allocation for Preparation of Design/Studies and 
Supervision Program 
 
Annex 3: List of 2016 Projects and Budget for Urban Roads Rehabilitation Phase II 
 
Annex 3: List of 2016 Projects and Budget Allocation for Electricity Projects   
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Anexo 1 
5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 

30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  

 
 P ro g ram a  d e   E d if íc io s  P u b lico s                  3 ,585                     3 ,585                    3 ,871                       (2 86 )                   3 ,871         10 ,590         56 ,583         81 ,876         55 ,870  

    1         800   C N E   C onstrução  do  E d ifício  P r incipa l da  C N E                       -                            -                         472                       (472 )                      472              311  

    2         800   P N   P repa ração  D esenho  e  C onstr ução  Ed ifício  do  P a r lamen to  N aciona l                      -                            -                              -                           -                  -             1 ,250           5 ,000           8 ,880  

    3         800   P N   C onstrução  da  R esidência  P r ime iro  P residen te  do  P a r lamen to  N aciona l                    422                        422                       782                       (360 )                      782              200  
    4         800   C F P   C onstrução  E d ifício  do  C F P                  1 ,300                     1 ,300                      1 ,300                         -                500              140  
    5         800   C F P   C onstrução  do  N ov o  E d ifício  da  IN A P                       -                            -                              -                           -                640           2 ,060           2 ,100              480  

    6         800   A D N   C oncepção , C onstr ução  e  S upe rv isão   de  E d ifício  e  Insta lações da  
A dmin istração  Púb lica  em D íli                      14                          14                         14                            -                           14                -             4 ,500           4 ,500           9 ,300  

    7         800   C A C   C onstrução  do  E d ifício  do  C A C                     129                        129                       135                           ( 6 )                      135              600           1 ,450              500              280  
    8         800   M dJ  C onstrução  do  N ov o  E d ifício  de  Inv estigação  C r imina l                      -                            -                              -                           -             2 ,000           7 ,330           9 ,862           2 ,400  
    9         800   M dJ  C onstrução  de  N ov o  E d ifício  dos T r ibuna is (S T J; T S AF C ; C S M )                        -                            -                              -                           -             1 ,597           2 ,591           4 ,820           1 ,500  
  10         800   M dJ  C onstrução  de  E d ifício  do  M in isté r io  da  Justiça                     489                        489                       217                         272                       217              945           1 ,200              500  
  11         800   M dJ  R eab ilita ção  da  P r isão  de  Sua i                    110                        110                         11 0                         -    

  12         800   M dJ  D esenho  D eta lhado  e  C onstrução  da  R esidência  D e fenso r ia  P úb lica  em 12  
D istr itos                      -                            -                              -                           -                500  

  13         800   S E AP R I  C onstrução  do  E d ifício  do  B anco  C omercia l de  D ili                      33                          33                  597 .63                       (565 )                      598              500           3 ,000           2 ,000              600  
  14         800   M C IA   C onstrução  do  M ercado  de  M an leuana  F ase  IV                       -                            -                           78                         (78 )                        78              150  
  15         800   M C IA   C onstrução  de  N ov o  E d ifício  do  M in isté r io  C omercio  Industr ia  e  A mb ien te , D ili                      -                            -                              -                           -    500                    2 ,500           3 ,359              900  
  16         801   M C IA   Estudo  e  D esenho  (e  C onstr ução , S upe rv isão )  do  C en tro  C omercia l em T a ibesi                      -                            -                              -                           -                  -                750              500              250  
  17         800   M C IA   C onstrução  do  M ercado  de  T a ibesi                      89                          89                    1 ,137                    ( 1 ,048 )                   1 ,137              152  
  18         800   M C IA   Estudo  e  D esenho   (  e  C onstr ução , S uperv isão )  de  Labora tó r io  em T iba r                       -                            -                              -                           -                500              500              200  

  19         800   M C IA   Estudo  e  D esenho  (e  C onstr ução , S upe rv isão )  do  C en tro  de  P rocessamen to  de  
L ix o  

                     -                            -                              -                           -                300              500              100  

  20         800   M C IA   C onstrução  de  N ov os M e rcados em A inaro ,  M a liana , M ana tu to                       -                            -                              -                           -                500           1 ,963           2 ,061  

  21         800   M C IA   Á rea  de  E stacionamen to  de  Loes (A la rgamen to  P on te , Estação  de  V e ícu los e  
R estau ran tes)                       -                            -                             9                           ( 9 )                          9              485           1 ,500              250  

  22         800   P R   P repa ração  do  D esenho  D e ta lhado  (e  C onstr ução , S uperv isão )  de  E d ifício  da  
R esidência  O ficia l do  P residen te  da  R epúb lica  

                     -                            -                         250                       (250 )                      250              400           1 ,500              500  

  23         800   IGE   C onstrução  de  N ov o  E d ifício  da  Inspecção  G era l do   E stado  ( IG E )                       -                            -                              -                           -             2 ,000           6 ,500           7 ,000  
  24         800   S E JD   C onstrução  de  C en tro  Juv en il                      -                            -                              -                           -                750           1 ,500              300  
  25         800   M E  C onstrução   do  N ov o  E d ifício  do  M in isté r io  da  E ducação   em D ili                      -                            -                              -                           -             3 ,500           8 ,500           4 ,800  
  26         800   M S S   C onstrução  do  E d ifício  do  M S S                       -                            -                              -                           -    
  27         800   M P R M   C onstrução   do  N ov o  E d ifício  de  P e tro leo  do  M PR M                       -                            -                              -                           -             1 ,250           3 ,500           4 ,300  
  28         800   M P R M   C onstrução   N ov o  E d ifício  da  Instituo  do  P e tro leo  e  Geo log ia                        -                            -                              -                           -                750           2 ,800           3 ,500  
  29         800   M O P   C onstrução  de  N ov o  E d ifício  do  M in isté r io  das O bras P úb licas                      -                            -                              -                           -             1 ,500           7 ,750           4 ,000  
  30         800   M O P   C onstrução  do  N ov o  E d ifício  do  Institu to  de  Gestão  do  E qu ipamentos                      -                            -                              -                           -             5 ,200           1 ,300              700  
  31         800   M A P   C onstrução  de  N ov o  E d ifício  do  M in isté r io  da  A g r icu ltu ra  e  P escas em D ili                      -                            -                           30                         (30 )                        30              500           1 ,770           3 ,500           1 ,000  
  32         800   S E AP R I  C onstrução  do  B anco  N aciona l de  D esenv o lv imento , D íli                      -                            -                              -                           -                750           1 ,500           1 ,000              250  
  33         800   P C M   C onstrução  do  E d ificio  A rqu iv o  N açiona l                 1 ,000                     1 ,000                      1 ,000                         -                500           2 ,000           1 ,000  

 S EM   C onstrução  do  N ov o  E d ificio  do  Secre ta r io  E stado  pa ra  a  o  A pó io  e  P romoção  
S ocio -Económica  da  M u lhe r  (S E M )  

                        -                              -                           -                745           2 ,908           2 ,072              519  

 M PIE   D esenho  no  K onstr usaun  Ed ificio  O JET IL  iha  Lecide re                          -                         150                       (150 )                      150           3 ,000              350  

 M A E  
 C onstrução  E d ificio  Asemb le ias M un icipa l em M ana tu to , C onstrução  E d ificio  
A dmin istração  M un icipa l em M ana tu to , R ehab ilita ção  residencia  de  S aú tu to  de  
M ana tu to  

                        -                500           3 ,000           2 ,000              300  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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5101 – Fundo de Infraestruturas (milhões de dólares) 
30 – Conselho de Administração do Fundo de Infraestruturas  
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Anexo 2 
Projetos em Preparação de Desenho e Estudos Conceptuais – Código Orçamental 8090501 
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Projetos em Preparação de Desenho e Estudos Conceptuais – Código Orçamental 8090501 
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Anexo 3 
Lista de Estradas Urbanas a Reabilitar e a Construir, Fase II – Código Orçamental 8090267 
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Lista de Estradas Urbanas a Reabilitar e a Construir, Fase II – Código Orçamental 8090267 
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Anexo 4 
Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020101) ‐ Continuação 
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A. Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020101) ‐ Continuação 
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A.Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020101) ‐ Continuação 
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A. Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020101) ‐ Continuação 
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A. Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020101) ‐ Continuação 
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A. Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020101) ‐ Continuação 
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B. Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020102) ‐ Continuação 
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B.Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020102) ‐ Continuação 
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B.Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020102) ‐ Continuação 

No. Name of Sub Project
Sub 

District District Refference of Contract
2015 Budget 

(US$)
2016 Budget 

(US$)  

 



60 | P a g e  

 

B. Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020102) ‐ Continuação 
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B. Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020102) ‐ Continuação 
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B. Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Baixa/Média Tensão (BL‐8020102) ‐ Continuação 
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Lista de Projetos Nacionais de Eletricidade – Central Elétrica + Linhas de Distribuição e Transmissão (BL‐8020103) 
(Geradores da Central Elétrica de Hera + Linhas de Distribuição e Transmissão) 
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Lista de Projetos de Eletricidade em Curso  
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Lista de Projetos de Eletricidade em Curso  
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Lista de Projetos de Eletricidade em Curso  
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Lista de Projetos de Eletricidade em Curso  
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Lista de Projetos de Eletricidade em Curso  

 

 
Fonte: Informações da Agência de Desenvolvimento Nacional, 16 de junho de 2016 
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Lista de Programas de Manutenção e Reabilitação (BL‐9770101, 9770102 e 97701013) 
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Lista de Programas de Manutenção e Reabilitação (BL‐9770101, 9770102 e 97701013) 

 

 
Fonte: Informações da Agência de Desenvolvimento Nacional, 16 de junho de 2016 
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Lista de Programas Rodoviários com Caráter de Emergência – Programas Rodoviários 
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Lista de Programas Rodoviários com Caráter de Emergência – Programas Rodoviários 
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Lista de Programas Rodoviários com Caráter de Emergência – Programas Rodoviários 

 

 
Fonte: Informações da Agência de Desenvolvimento Nacional, 16 de junho de 2016 

 
 
 
 
 
 



74 | P a g e  

 

Lista de Projetos Rodoviários Urbanos (Linha Orçamental 8090267) 
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Lista de Projetos Rodoviários Urbanos (Linha Orçamental 8090267) 

 

 
Fonte: Informações da Agência de Desenvolvimento Nacional, 16 de junho de 2016 
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